

FILED

MAR 31, 2014
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

No. 31638-6-III

Grant County Superior Court No. 10-1-00061-8

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

vs.

MICHAEL ALLEN BUDD
Appellant.

**APPELLANT'S REPLY TO
RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

s/ Brent A. De Young
WSBA #27935
De Young Law Office
PO Box 1668
Moses Lake, WA 98837
Telephone: (509) 764-4333
Fax: (888) 867-1784
E-mail: deyounglaw1@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Reply to the State’s Answers to Appellant’s Assignments of Error

- 1. Was the Information Provided to the Defendant Sufficient Under Ferrier?1
- 2. Is Consent Coerced When Insufficient Probable Cause Exists for an Arrest but An Officer Informs the Defendant that She “Can and Will Get a Warrant”?.....1

B. Reply to Counter-Statement of the Case

- 1. Reply to Procedure.....1
- 2. Reply to Facts1

C. Reply to Counter-Argument2

- 1. The State has not met its burden to show that it complied with Ferrier2
- 2. The *Ferrier* Rule is a bright-line rule and not a totality of the circumstances test.....5

D. Conclusion.....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>State v. Bustamante-Davila</i> , 138 Wn.2d 964, 981, 983 P.2d 590 (1999).....	6
<i>State v. O'Neill</i> , 148 Wn.2d 564, 588 62 P.3d 489 (2003).....	6
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998)	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>State v. Freepons</i> , 147 Wn.App. 689 (2008)	7
<i>State v. Khounvichai</i> , 149 Wn.2d 557, 559, 69 P.3d 862 (2003).....	5
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 393, 5 P.3d 668 (2000).....	5
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 138 Wn.2d 343, 359, 979 P.2d 833 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 115 Wn.2d 775, 789 801 P.2d 975 (1990).....	6
<i>State v. Westvang</i> , 301 P.3d 64 (2013)	4
